conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

For loans receivables, the ECL is based on the 12-month ECL unless there has been

significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The 12-month ECL is the portion

of lifetime ECLs that results from default events on a financial instrument that are possible

within 12 months after the reporting date. The Group categorises its loans receivable into

three categories which reflect their credit risk and assesses the ECL for each of those

categories.

Allowance for credit losses for other financial assets at amortised cost, which mainly

comprise of deposits and other receivables and cash and bank balances are measured based

on 12-month ECL basis and there have no significant increase in credit risk since initial

recognition.

13

iii. The effect of early adoption of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrate the classification and measurement of financial asset and other

items subject of ECL under HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016.

For the year ended 31 March 2017

As previously

reported

under

HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

Restated

under

HKFRS 9

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement

Other losses, net (5,622) 4,809 – (813)

Allowance for credit losses on

trade receivables – – (18,156) (18,156)

Allowance for credit losses on

loans receivable – (4,809) (4,416) (9,225)

Profit for the year 115,144 – (22,572) 92,572

Profit for the year attributable

to owners of the Company 117,760 – (22,572) 95,188

Earnings per share, basic and

diluted (HK cents) 1.57 (0.30) 1.27

As at

31 March 2017

as previously

reported

under

HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

As at

1 April 2017

restated

under

HKFRS 9

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of

financial position

Trade receivables 446,441 – (34,704) 411,737

Loans receivable 117,125 – (6,089) 111,036

Other financial asset:

– available-for-sale investments

(non-current) 29,241 (29,241) – –

– held-for-trading investments

(current) 256 (256) – –

Financial assets at FVTOCI – 29,241 – 29,241

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

(“FVTPL”) – 256 – 256

Accumulated losses (104,977) – (40,793) (145,770)

14

As at

31 March 2016

as previously

reported

under

HKAS 39 Reclassification Adjustments

As at

1 April 2016

restated

under

HKFRS 9

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of

financial position

Trade receivables 348,020 – (16,548) 331,472

Loans receivable 19,913 – (1,673) 18,240

Other financial asset:

– available-for-sale investments

(non-current) 24,533 (24,533) – –

– held-for-trading (current) 147 (147) – –

Financial assets at FVTOCI – 24,533 – 24,533

Derivative financial assets 510 (510) – –

Financial assets at FVTPL – 657 – 657

Accumulated losses (223,906) – (18,221) (242,127)

iv. Total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2017 and 1 April 2016 is as

follows:

2017 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses 31 March under HKAS 39 (104,977) (223,906)

Increase in allowance for credit losses on

trade receivables (34,704) (16,548)

Increase in allowance for credit losses on

loans receivable (6,089) (1,673)

Opening accumulated losses 1 April under

HKFRS 9 (145,770) (242,127)

15

Adjustment made to line items in the consolidated income statement and the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the 2017 reporting period relate to:

2017

HK$’000

Increase in allowance for credit losses on trade receivables (18,156)

Increase in allowance for credit losses on loans receivable (9,225)

Reclassification of other losses, net to allowance

for credit loss on loans receivable 4,809

Decrease of operating profit and profit for the year (22,572)

Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending provision for impairment in accordance with

HKAS 39 to the opening loss allowances determined in accordance with HKFRS 9:

Trade

receivables

Loans

receivable Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for impairment at 31 March 2016

under HKAS 39 11,723 – 11,723

Additional credit losses recognised 16,548 1,673 18,221

Loss allowances at 1 April 2016 under

HKFRS 9 28,271 1,673 29,944

Trade

receivables

Loans

receivable Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Provision for impairment at 31 March 2017

under HKAS 39 10,139 4,809 14,948

Additional credit losses recognised 34,704 6,089 40,793

Loss allowances at 1 April 2017 under

HKFRS 9 44,843 10,898 55,741

16

Classification and measurement

On 1 April 2017, the Group’s management has assessed which business models applied to

the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its financial instruments into the

appropriate HKFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification are as

follows:

FVTPL FVTOCI

Other

financial

assets

Financial assets HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Closing balance 31 March 2017 – As

previously reported under HKAS39 – – 29,497

Reclassify investment from other

financial assets (held-for-trading

investments) to FVTPL 256 – (256)

Reclassify investment from other